OP \$115.00 1610706

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|------------------------------------|----------------|-----------------------|
| LaSalle Bank Midwest, successor to Michigan National Bank | FORMERLY Michigan National Bank | 03/29/2006 | CORPORATION: MICHIGAN |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | The Coffee Beanery, Ltd. | |
|--------------------|--------------------------|--|
| Doing Business As: | DBA Coffee Beanery | |
| Street Address: | 3429 Pierson Place | |
| City: | Flushing | |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN | |
| Postal Code: | 48433 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: MICHIGAN | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--|
| Registration Number: | 1610706 | THE COFFEE BEANERY, LTD. |
| Registration Number: | 1763094 | CARIBBEAN ICEBERG |
| Registration Number: | 1716967 | COFFEE MAY BE COMMON, BUT SHOULD NEVER BE ORDINARY |
| Registration Number: | 1733384 | CAFE DIABLO |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (734)665-8788

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 734.665.4441

Email: pfransway@psedlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Paul R. Fransway

Address Line 1: 24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive
Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48105

TRADEMARK REEL: 003278 FRAME: 0175

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Paul R. Fransway |
|--|------------------|
| Signature: | /prf/ |
| Date: | 03/29/2006 |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=Release of Michigan National Liens#page1.tif source=Release of Michigan National Liens#page2.tif | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003278 FRAME: 0176

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, LaSalle Bank Midwest, a national banking association, having an office at 2600 W. Big Beaver Road, Troy, MI 48084, and being the legal successor in interest to Michigan National Bank, formerly a national banking association having an office located at 1650 Research Drive, Suite 200, Troy, MI 48099, for good and valuable consideration, does hereby release and discharge the security interests in the following United States Trade/Service Marks:

Mark: THE COFFEE BEANERY, LTD.

Filing Date: December 15, 1989 Registration No.: 1,610,706

Registration Date: August 21, 1990;

Mark: CARIBBEAN ICEBERG Filing Date: January 3, 1992 Registration No.: 1,763,094 Registration Date: April 6, 1993;

Mark: COFFEE MAY BE COMMON, BUT SHOULD NEVER BE ORDINARY

Filing Date: January 3, 1992 Registration No.: 1,716,967

Registration Date: September 15, 1992; and

Mark: CAFÉ DIABLO

. __ ...

Filing Date: February 3, 1992 Registration No.: 1,733,384

Registration Date: November 17, 1992;

granted to it by the Registrant/Owner of the above-identified Marks, The Coffee Beanery, Ltd., a Michigan corporation, having an office located at 3429 Pierson Place, Flushing, MI 48433, which security interests were dated July 1, 1992 and were recorded at Reel 0886, Frame 0996

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003278 FRAME: 0177

with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 27, 1992, to which reference may be had, the debt secured thereby having been paid and satisfied in full.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said LaSalle Bank Midwest, N.A. has hereunto caused its corporate name to be subscribed and seal affixed by Bruce Rienz, its Sand V.P., thereby duly authorized, as of this 29 day of March, 2006.

LASALLE BANK MIDWEST, N.A.

Name: Bruce R. Lenz

Title: Senior Vice President

STATE OF MICHIGAN) ss.
COUNTY OF OAKLAND)

Notary Publica

RECORDED: 03/29/2006

On this 29th day of March, 2006, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared Bour R. Roberto me personally known to be the same person who subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that execution of said document was a free and voluntary act of the LaSalle Bank Midwest, N.A., for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given.

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: 1-1-200 &

MICHELE FAUR Notary Public, Wayne County, Mi Abding in Ostiend Octory, Mi My Commission Explose 1/1/2/208

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003278 FRAME: 0178